

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

No. 2021AP1450-OA

BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O'KEEFE, ED PERKINS AND RONALD ZAHN,

Petitioners,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES, VOCES DE LA FRONTERA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN, CINDY FALLONA, LAUREN STEPHENSON, REBECCA ALWIN, CONGRESSMAN GLENN GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN MIKE GALLAGHER, CONGRESSMAN BRYAN STEIL, CONGRESSMAN TOM TIFFANY, CONGRESSMAN SCOTT FITZGERALD, LISA HUNTER, JACOB ZABEL, JENNIFER OH, JOHN PERSA, GERALDINE SCHERTZ, KATHLEEN QUALHEIM, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON, STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, AND SOMESH JHA,

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARGE BOSTELMANN IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, JULIE GLANCEY IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ANN JACOBS IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, DEAN KNUDSON IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR. IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION AND MARK THOMSEN IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Respondents,

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, AND JANET BEWLEY SENATE DEMOCRATIC MINORITY LEADER, ON BEHALF OF THE SENATE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS,

Intervenors-Respondents.

**HUNTER INTERVENOR-PETITIONERS' BRIEF ADDRESSING
COURT'S OCTOBER 14 ORDER**

Charles G. Curtis, Jr.
Bar No. 1013075
PERKINS COIE LLP
33 E Main St, Ste 201
Madison, Wisconsin 53703-3095
608.663.7460
CCurtis@perkinscoie.com
Attorney for Hunter Intervenor-Petitioners

Aria C. Branch*
Jacob D. Shelly*
Christina A. Ford*
William K. Hancock*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G St., NE, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
ABranch@elias.law
JShelly@elias.law
CFord@elias.law
WHancock@elias.law
Attorneys for Hunter Intervenor-Petitioners

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court should consider representational fairness, including partisan performance, when evaluating or creating new maps.....	1
A. Wisconsin’s political districts are severely gerrymandered to favor Republicans.....	3
B. The Court must not be complicit in partisan gerrymandering.....	5
C. Consideration of simple and common measures of partisan bias can ensure representational neutrality.	11
II. The Court should not adopt a least-changes approach.	13
III. The Court should consider the following substantive redistricting criteria.....	18
A. Legislative Districts.....	18
B. Congressional Districts	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	30
<i>Anthony v. Michigan</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 989 (E.D. Mich. 1999)	33
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature-1992</i> , 439 Mich. 715 (1992).....	33
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Ind. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	5
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 860 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	21
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	22
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , No. 01-C-0121, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002)	20, 22, 25, 27
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	19
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	19
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , No. 1:11-cv-05632 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2012)	31
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	6, 7, 8
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) (Kagan, J., concurring)	13

<i>Good v. Austin</i> , 800 F. Supp. 557 (E.D. Mich. 1992)	9
<i>Hastert v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 777 F. Supp. 634 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	10
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , No. A11-152 (Minn. Special Redistricting Panel Nov. 4, 2011)	28, 31
<i>Holloway v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , No. 2:18- cv-69, 2021 WL 1226554 (E.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21-1533 (4th Cir. May 5, 2021)	21
<i>Jackson v. Nassau County Board of Supervisors</i> , 157 F.R.D. 612 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	9
<i>Jensen v. Wisconsin Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537	17
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	29
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Priesler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	29
<i>LaComb v. Growe</i> , 541 F. Supp. 145 (D. Minn.)	24
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , No. 1:03-cv-693-CAP, ECF No. 189 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 1, 2004)	32
<i>Lawson v. Hous. Auth. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 270 Wis. 269, 70 N.W.2d 605 (1955)	13
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	26, 30
<i>Legislature v. Reinecke</i> , 516 P.2d 6 (Cal. 1973)	10

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	26, 30
<i>Navajo Nation v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 998 (D. Ariz. 2002)	32
<i>Order Re: Redistricting, Guy v. Miller</i> , No. 11-OC-00042-1B (1st Jud. Dist., Carson City Sept. 21, 2011)	31
<i>Orwoll v. LaComb</i> , 456 u.s. 966 (1982)	24
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	19
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964)	19
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	12, 13
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	25, 30
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016), <i>vacated for lack of standing</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	3, 4, 5
<i>Wisconsin State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 4.001	23
Wis. Stat. § 5.15(1)(a)(2)	26
Wis. Stat. § 5.15(1)(c)	15

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	29
Wis. Const. art. I, § 3	12
Wis. Const. art. I, § 4	12
Wis. Const. art. IV	29
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	19
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	16, 23, 24, 25
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 5.....	23
